Reference

19.01

19.02

19.03
19.04

19.05

19.06

19.07

19.08.01

19.08.02

Charged Party
Name
Tuggeranong
United FC

Domenici, S.

Beuth, K.
Wilk, G.

Defilippi, J.

Lamont, M.

Gruicic, .

Riverina Rhinos FC

Belconnen
United FC

Charged Party
FFA Number

N/A
50965094

74745084
50890888

10264373

71278097

56289143

N/A

N/A

/

\

ot

CAPITAL
FOOTBALL

Charged Party
Club
Tuggeranong
United FC
Canberra Olympic
FC

Woden Weston FC
Tigers FC
Tigers FC

Queanbeyan City
FC

Canberra FC

Riverina Rhinos FC

Belconnen
United FC

HEARINGS - 2019

Charges Laid

Appeal of Team Grading

R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting
language towards a Match Official

R3 Offence - Spits at opponent

Bringing the Game into Disrepute

R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting
language towards a Match Official

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

Breach of Previous Sanctions

Bringing the Game into Disrepute

Bringing the Game into Disrepute

Finding/Outcome

Upheld - team to be moved
down to Masters Division 3

Mandatory 1 Match

Guilty - Automatic 1 match plus
5 matches
Guilty - 5 match suspension
Guilty - Automatic 1 match plus
3 matches
Guilty - Automatic 1 match plus
5 matches
Suspended from taking part in
any football activity for a 10-year
period from 16 April 2019, to be
served concurrently with the
previous suspension issued on 3
August 2018

Guilty - Warning & $250 fine

Guilty - Warning & $250 fine
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Reference

19.09.01

19.09.02

19.09.03

Charged Party
Name

Dimitrovski, J.

Mukevski, D.

Queanbeyan
City FC

Charged Party
FFA Number

10510005

71532956

N/A

/4

\

ot

CAPITAL
FOOTBALL

HEARINGS - 2019

Charged Party
Club

Queanbeyan
City FC

Queanbeyan
City FC

Queanbeyan
City FC

Charges Laid

Charge 1: TO-R3 - Use of offensive, insulting or
abusive language and /or gestures against a Match
Official
Charge 2: TO-R3 - Use of offensive, insulting or
abusive language and /or gestures against a Match
Official
Charge 1: R6-05 - Using offensive, insulting or
abusive language and /or gestures against a Match
Official
Charge 2: R6-06 - Use of Discriminatory,
homophobic, racist, religious, ethnic or sexist
language and or gestures against a Match Official
Charge 1: Breach of KC D&D Regs - Section 1.10,
and breach of FFA Code of Conduct - Section 2.3 &
Section 3
Charge 2: Breach of KC Comp. Regs - Section 3.2,
and breach of CF D&D Regs - Section 6 &
Schedule 4, Article 1e) and h)

Charge 3: Breach of KC Comp Regs - Section 3.3
b), and breach of CF D&D Regs - Section 6 &
Schedule 4, Article 1e) and h).

Charge 4: Breach of KC Comp Regs - Section 3.2
f), Section 3.4, Section 3.8 & Section 3.11, and
breach of CF D&D Regs - Section 6 & Schedule 4,
Article 1e) and h)

Finding/Outcome

Guilty of 1 charge - 12
competition matches in total

Guilty of both charges - 12
match suspension for both
charges, to be served
concurrently

Guilty of all charges.
Charge 1: $500 fine, ban from
participation in the 2020 Kanga

Cup
Charges 2, 3 & 4, issued a
warning and be fined a total of
$300
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Reference

19.09.04

19.10

19.11.01

19.11.02

19.12.01

19.12.02

Charged Party
Name

Kuzmanovski, T.

Schofield, M.
Butler, A.

Beban, S.

Riverina Rhinos FC

Donadel, J.

Charged Party
FFA Number

N/A

56090897
70007117

50887678

N/A

66316720

/

\

ot

CAPITAL
FOOTBALL

Charged Party
Club

Queanbeyan
City FC

N/A
Belwest Foxes SC

Canberra City SC

Riverina Rhinos FC

Riverina Rhinos FC

HEARINGS - 2019

Charges Laid

Breach of Capital Football Social Media, Blogging
and Internet Policy and / or
Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute

Invaded the field of play and threatened and
intimidated the Match Official

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct and Misconduct and
bringing the game into disrepute

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct and Misconduct and
bringing the game into disrepute

Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into

disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs -
Section 2.3.11 f), and breach of FFA Code of
Conduct - Section 2.2 g) & k)

Charge 2: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs -
Section 2.3.10 & Section 2.3.11 d)
Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs -
Section 2.3.10 & Section 2.3.11 d).
Charge 2: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs -
Section 2.3.11 1)

Finding/Outcome

Guilty of charges, banned from
participating in footballing
activities until the end of 2020
season.

Suspended from taking part in
any football activity for a 10-year
period from 6 May 2019
Guilty - 6 matches plus 2
suspended matches

Not Guilty

Guilty - forfeit match in question,
warning be issued and fined
$750

Not Guilty
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Reference

19.12.03

19.13
19.14

19.15.01

19.15.02

19.15.03

19.15.04

19.16.01

Charged Party
Name

Catanzariti, D.

Dennis, A.
Not held

Babic, B.
Padrotta, C.

Padrotta, J.

Tuggeranong
United FC

Snipers United FC

Charged Party
FFA Number

55128136

64487556

79269585
50891605

50891183

N/A

N/A

/4

\

ot

CAPITAL
FOOTBALL

Charged Party
Club

Riverina Rhinos FC

Brindabella
Blues FC

Tuggeranong
United FC
Tuggeranong
United FC
Tuggeranong
United FC

Tuggeranong
United FC

Snipers United FC

HEARINGS - 2019

Charges Laid

Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs -
Section 2.3.10 & Section 2.3.11 d).
Charge 2: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs -
Section 2.3.11 1)

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting
language towards a Match Official
R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting
language towards a Match Official
Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute,
and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section
1.10.1, Section 3.8.3 ¢) and d), Section 8.3 ¢) &
Section 8.7 b) and e), and breach of FFA Code of
Conduct - Section 2.2 f).
Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute
Charge 2: CF Futsal Comp Regs - Schedule 2
(Abandonment of Match)

Finding/Outcome

Not Guilty

Guilty - 2 match suspension

Guilty - 3 match suspension plus
2 matches suspended
Guilty - 2 match suspension plus
2 matches suspended
Guilty - 2 match suspension plus
2 matches suspended

Guilty - written warning and
$100 fine

Guilty - Suspension/Forfeit of
two matches (inclusive of those
already served)
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Reference

19.16.02

19.16.03

19.16.04
19.16.05
19.16.06
19.16.07
19.16.08
19.16.09
19.16.10
19.16.11
19.16.12

19.16.13

19.16.14

Charged Party
Name

Ladz in Tha Hood

Afiabo, B.

Rodriguez, M.
Rodriguez, D.
Vecchi, J.
Rodriguez, D.
Sergi, J.
Cosentini, J.
Martens, B.
Choundary, L.
Subasic, N.

Bianchini, J.

Kelly, R.

Charged Party
FFA Number

N/A

50908334

50934223
70546676
70402425
50999218
70331731
50838457
70070958
50900372
10754555

10758186

50942697

/4

\

ot

CAPITAL
FOOTBALL

Charged Party
Club

N/A

N/A

Snipers United FC
Snipers United FC
Snipers United FC
Snipers United FC
Snipers United FC
Ladz in Tha Hood
Ladz in Tha Hood
Ladz in Tha Hood
Ladz in Tha Hood

Ladz in Tha Hood

Ladz in Tha Hood

HEARINGS - 2019

Charges Laid

Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into
disrepute
Charge 2: CF Futsal Comp Regs - Schedule 2
(Failure to control spectators)
Charge 3: CF Futsal Comp Regs - Schedule 2
(Abandonment of Match)

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
R2 Offence - Violent Conduct
R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

Charge 1, 2 & 3: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

Finding/Outcome

Guilty - Forfeit of two matches
already served as suspension,
suspension and forfeit of
matches for remainder of
competition

Guilty - 3 match suspension
(inclusive of those already
served)

Not Guilty

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning

Guilty - Warning
Guilty - 12 week suspension of
all CF sanctioned competitions

and activities from date of
hearing (ends 21/01/2020)

Guilty - Warning
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Reference

19.16.15

19.16.16

19.17

Charged Party
Name

Unknown Spectator

Simunec, M.

Rynne, M.

Charged Party
FFA Number

Unknown

50942267

71678676

/

\

ot

CAPITAL
FOOTBALL

HEARINGS - 2019

Charged Party
Club

Ladz in Tha Hood

Ladz in Tha Hood

N/A

Charges Laid

Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

R2 Offence - Violent Conduct

Breach of Capital Football Social Media, Blogging
and Internet Policy

Finding/Outcome

Guilty - Suspension from all CF
sanctioned competitions and
activities for 2 years
(ends 10/12/2021)

Guilty - Warning
Guilty - Reprimanded and
warned regarding any future
breach of policy, suspension as
a referee until 30 June 2020
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