

Reference	Charged Party Name	Charged Party FFA Number	Charged Party Club	Charges Laid	Finding/Outcome
19.01	Tuggeranong United FC	N/A	Tuggeranong United FC	Appeal of Team Grading	Upheld - team to be moved down to Masters Division 3
19.02	Domenici, S.	50965094	Canberra Olympic FC	R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting language towards a Match Official	Mandatory 1 Match
19.03	Beuth, K.	74745084	Woden Weston FC	R3 Offence - Spits at opponent	Guilty - Automatic 1 match plus 5 matches
19.04	Wilk, G.	50890888	Tigers FC	Bringing the Game into Disrepute	Guilty - 5 match suspension
19.05	Defilippi, J.	10264373	Tigers FC	R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting language towards a Match Official	Guilty - Automatic 1 match plus 3 matches
19.06	Lamont, M.	71278097	Queanbeyan City FC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Automatic 1 match plus 5 matches
19.07	Gruicic, I.	56289143	Canberra FC	Breach of Previous Sanctions	Suspended from taking part in any football activity for a 10-year period from 16 April 2019, to be served concurrently with the previous suspension issued on 3 August 2018
19.08.01	Riverina Rhinos FC	N/A	Riverina Rhinos FC	Bringing the Game into Disrepute	Guilty - Warning & \$250 fine
19.08.02	Belconnen United FC	N/A	Belconnen United FC	Bringing the Game into Disrepute	Guilty - Warning & \$250 fine



Reference	Charged Party Name	Charged Party FFA Number	Charged Party Club	Charges Laid	Finding/Outcome
19.09.01	Dimitrovski, J.	10510005	Queanbeyan City FC	Charge 1: TO-R3 - Use of offensive, insulting or abusive language and /or gestures against a Match Official Charge 2: TO-R3 - Use of offensive, insulting or abusive language and /or gestures against a Match Official	Guilty of 1 charge - 12 competition matches in total
19.09.02	Mukevski, D.	71532956	Queanbeyan City FC	Charge 1: R6-05 - Using offensive, insulting or abusive language and /or gestures against a Match Official Charge 2: R6-06 - Use of Discriminatory, homophobic, racist, religious, ethnic or sexist language and or gestures against a Match Official	Guilty of both charges - 12 match suspension for both charges, to be served concurrently
19.09.03	Queanbeyan City FC	N/A	Queanbeyan City FC	Charge 1: Breach of KC D&D Regs - Section 1.10, and breach of FFA Code of Conduct - Section 2.3 & Section 3 Charge 2: Breach of KC Comp. Regs - Section 3.2, and breach of CF D&D Regs - Section 6 & Schedule 4, Article 1e) and h) Charge 3: Breach of KC Comp Regs - Section 3.3 b), and breach of CF D&D Regs - Section 6 & Schedule 4, Article 1e) and h). Charge 4: Breach of KC Comp Regs - Section 3.2 f), Section 3.4, Section 3.8 & Section 3.11, and breach of CF D&D Regs - Section 6 & Schedule 4, Article 1e) and h)	Guilty of all charges. Charge 1: \$500 fine, ban from participation in the 2020 Kanga Cup Charges 2, 3 & 4, issued a warning and be fined a total of \$300



Reference	Charged Party Name	Charged Party FFA Number	Charged Party Club	Charges Laid	Finding/Outcome
19.09.04	Kuzmanovski, T.	N/A	Queanbeyan City FC	Breach of Capital Football Social Media, Blogging and Internet Policy and / or Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute	Guilty of charges, banned from participating in footballing activities until the end of 2020 season.
19.10	Schofield, M.	56090897	N/A	Invaded the field of play and threatened and intimidated the Match Official	Suspended from taking part in any football activity for a 10-year period from 6 May 2019
19.11.01	Butler, A.	70007117	Belwest Foxes SC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct and Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute	Guilty - 6 matches plus 2 suspended matches
19.11.02	Beban, S.	50887678	Canberra City SC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct and Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute	Not Guilty
19.12.01	Riverina Rhinos FC	N/A	Riverina Rhinos FC	Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 2.3.11 f), and breach of FFA Code of Conduct - Section 2.2 g) & k) Charge 2: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 2.3.10 & Section 2.3.11 d)	Guilty - forfeit match in question, warning be issued and fined \$750
19.12.02	Donadel, J.	66316720	Riverina Rhinos FC	Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 2.3.10 & Section 2.3.11 d). Charge 2: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 2.3.11 f)	Not Guilty



Reference	Charged Party Name	Charged Party FFA Number	Charged Party Club	Charges Laid	Finding/Outcome
19.12.03	Catanzariti, D.	55128136	Riverina Rhinos FC	Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 2.3.10 & Section 2.3.11 d). Charge 2: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 2.3.11 f)	Not Guilty
19.13	Dennis, A.	64487556	Brindabella Blues FC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - 2 match suspension
19.14	Not held				
19.15.01	Babic, B.	79269585	Tuggeranong United FC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - 3 match suspension plus 2 matches suspended
19.15.02	Padrotta, C.	50891605	Tuggeranong United FC	R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting language towards a Match Official	Guilty - 2 match suspension plus 2 matches suspended
19.15.03	Padrotta, J.	50891183	Tuggeranong United FC	R6 Offence - Offensive, abusive and insulting language towards a Match Official	Guilty - 2 match suspension plus 2 matches suspended
19.15.04	Tuggeranong United FC	N/A	Tuggeranong United FC	Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute, and breach of CF NPL Comp Regs - Section 1.10.1, Section 3.8.3 c) and d), Section 8.3 c) & Section 8.7 b) and e), and breach of FFA Code of Conduct - Section 2.2 f).	Guilty - written warning and \$100 fine
19.16.01	Snipers United FC	N/A	Snipers United FC	Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute Charge 2: CF Futsal Comp Regs - Schedule 2 (Abandonment of Match)	Guilty - Suspension/Forfeit of two matches (inclusive of those already served)



Reference	Charged Party Name	Charged Party FFA Number	Charged Party Club	Charges Laid	Finding/Outcome
19.16.02	Ladz in Tha Hood	N/A	N/A	Charge 1: Misconduct and bringing the game into disrepute Charge 2: CF Futsal Comp Regs - Schedule 2 (Failure to control spectators) Charge 3: CF Futsal Comp Regs - Schedule 2 (Abandonment of Match)	Guilty - Forfeit of two matches already served as suspension, suspension and forfeit of matches for remainder of competition
19.16.03	Afiabo, B.	50908334	N/A	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - 3 match suspension (inclusive of those already served)
19.16.04	Rodriguez, M.	50934223	Snipers United FC	Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Not Guilty
19.16.05	Rodriguez, D.	70546676	Snipers United FC	Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.06	Vecchi, J.	70402425	Snipers United FC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.07	Rodriguez, D.	50999218	Snipers United FC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.08	Sergi, J.	70331731	Snipers United FC	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.09	Cosentini, J.	50838457	Ladz in Tha Hood	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.10	Martens, B.	70070958	Ladz in Tha Hood	Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.11	Choundary, L.	50900372	Ladz in Tha Hood	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.12	Subasic, N.	10754555	Ladz in Tha Hood	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.16.13	Bianchini, J.	10758186	Ladz in Tha Hood	Charge 1, 2 & 3: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - 12 week suspension of all CF sanctioned competitions and activities from date of hearing (ends 21/01/2020)
19.16.14	Kelly, R.	50942697	Ladz in Tha Hood	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning



Reference	Charged Party Name	Charged Party FFA Number	Charged Party Club	Charges Laid	Finding/Outcome
19.16.15	Unknown Spectator	Unknown	Ladz in Tha Hood	Charge 1 & 2: R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Suspension from all CF sanctioned competitions and activities for 2 years (ends 10/12/2021)
19.16.16	Simunec, M.	50942267	Ladz in Tha Hood	R2 Offence - Violent Conduct	Guilty - Warning
19.17	Rynne, M.	71678676	N/A	Breach of Capital Football Social Media, Blogging and Internet Policy	Guilty - Reprimanded and warned regarding any future breach of policy, suspension as a referee until 30 June 2020